
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
PacifiCorp’s 2023 Integrated Resource 
Plan 

 
DOCKET NO. 23-035-10 

 
NOTICE OF FILING AND CLARIFICATION 

OF COMMENT PERIOD 
 

 
ISSUED: April 3, 2023 

 
 On March 2, 2023, PacifiCorp filed a request (“Request”) with the Public Service 

Commission (PSC), requesting an extension to file PacifiCorp’s 2023 Integrated 

Resource Plan (IRP) and proposing a schedule with the following deadlines: (i) 

PacifiCorp to file a preliminary IRP (“Preliminary IRP”) with the PSC for informational 

purposes by March 31, 2023; (ii) stakeholders to submit comments and feedback to 

PacifiCorp directly through PacifiCorp’s public meeting process (“Deadline to Submit 

Comments to PacifiCorp”) by April 30, 2023; and (iii) PacifiCorp to file its final 2023 

IRP (“Final IRP”) with the PSC by May 31, 2023. 

 All stakeholders that submitted comments supported PacifiCorp’s Request. 

Subsequently, the PSC granted the Request and the deadlines it proposed in an order 

issued March 28, 2023 (“Order Granting Extension”). 

 The PSC gives notice PacifiCorp filed its Preliminary IRP on April 3, 2023.  

 The PSC further clarifies that its Order Granting Extension does not establish 

deadlines for any stakeholder, other than PacifiCorp, to make any filing with the PSC. 

The Deadline to Submit Comments to PacifiCorp established in the Order Granting 
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Extension pertains to comments to be provided directly to PacifiCorp.1 After 

PacifiCorp files its Final IRP, due May 31, 2023, the PSC will establish a comment 

period for stakeholders to provide input to the PSC as it considers whether to 

acknowledge the Final IRP.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, April 3, 2023. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#327486 

 
1 If any stakeholder files comments prior to PacifiCorp’s filing the Final IRP, the PSC 
will post them to its website under this docket consistent with the PSC’s practice of 
posting all public comments under the appropriate docket number. However, no 
deadline yet exists requiring public comments to be filed by a certain date in this 
docket.   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on April 3, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Stanley Holmes (stholmes3@xmission.com)  
David Bennett (davidbennett@mac.com) 
Utah Citizens Advocating Renewable Energy 
 
Monica Hilding (mohilding@gmail.com)  
Utah Environmental Caucus 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org)  
Karl Boothman (karl.boothman@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nancy.kelly@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)  
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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